For the purpose of determining the fair value of Level 3 financial assets with an inflationary component and a

monoline guarantee, the following input variables not publicly observable in the market are used:

- recovery rates for the relevant debtors (40%) and the relevant monoline insurers (30%); and

- a correlation factor between the debtor and the monoline insurer (20%).

These input variables were estimated by management based on data which is not publicly observable in the

market and remained unchanged compared to 2020.

Sensitivity of the fair value of level 3 assets and liabilities measured at fair value to a movement in significant

input factors
In the sensitivity analysis, the components interest, inflation, and liquidity and credit spreads are presented in

both separate and correlated figures. The following table indicates the sensitivity of Level 3 assets in the event

of a separate absolute parallel movement in these significant input factors. Despite the fact that there are no

direct dependencies between these input factors, the total sensitivity of the instruments in the event of a

simultaneous shift in these three input factors is also presented.

164

Impact on balance sheet value of a movement in relevant input factors

31-12-2021 31-12-2020

Financial assets at fair value through the income

statement

Balance sheet value 10 195

Interest rate

+ 10 basis points 0 -2

- 10 basis points 0 2

+ 100 basis points -1 -19

- 100 basis points 1 23

Inflation rate

+ 10 basis points - 2

- 10 basis points - -2

+ 100 basis points - 21

- 100 basis points - -18

Credit and liquidity risk spreads

+ 10 basis points 0 -2

- 10 basis points 0 2

+ 100 basis points -1 -20

- 100 basis points 1 24

Total significant input factors

+ 10 basis points 0 -2

- 10 basis points 0 3

+ 100 basis points -1 -21

- 100 basis points 2 26

BNG Bank hedges nearly all its interest rate risks through swaps. The fair value adjustments to interest-bearing

securities arising from a change in the interest curve alone therefore, on balance, have a limited impact on the

bank’s result and equity. By the end of the maturity of the assets and the associated swaps, these changes in

market value will approach zero, given that all parties have met their payment obligations. On the other hand,

interest rate shifts caused by a change in credit or liquidity risk spreads do have a direct impact on the result and

the equity when a financial instrument is measured at fair value.